Ruggles, late of Freedom Township, Blair County, 

Pennsylvania, deceased, of the first part, and 

Adam Hazenstab, of the same place of the second 

part. 

Witnesseth, That the said part of the first 

part, for and in consideration of the sum of One 

thousand six hundred (1600.0) Dollars, lawful 

money of the United States of America, unto him 

in hand well and truly paid by the party of the 

second part, at or before the sealing and delivery 

of these presents, the receipts whereof is hereby 

acknowledged has granted, bargained, sold,

[...]

The wards of your petitioner, 

Donald Hazenstab, a grandson 1/24 

Marie Hazenstab, a granddaughter 1/24 

That the parties in interest have agreed to 

sell said mansion farm of the testator, at private 

sale, to John J. Yingling and Mary Yingling, for 

the sum of Three thousand Seven Hundred and 

Sixty (3760) Dollars for the whole thereof, clear 

of all encumbrances, as shown by deed therefor, 

duly executed by them, and to the Court shown. 

Your petitioner being willing to unite thereon, 

under the approval of your Honorable Court. 

That the said real estate is assessed for the

[...]

BEGINNING at a nail in a tree root along the 

Southern bank of creek at the intersection of lands 

of J.R. Hazenstab, B.M. Smith and E.J. Miller, 

thence along lands of B.M. Smith South eighty-

nine and one half (89 1/2) degrees West along 

creek bank, two hundred and forty-seven and five-

tenths (247.5) feet to a stake; thence South twenty-

four and one-half (24 1/2) degrees West, one 

hundred and seventy-seven and two-tenths (177.2) 

feet to a stake on the North side of a macadem 

road, which is State Highway Number 164, from 

East Freedom to Johnstown; thence across creek 

and along the northern side of said road, North 

sixty-five (65) degrees, fifty (50) minutes, West, 

two hundred and ninety-five and two-tenths 

(295.2) feet to a stake; thence up steep bank and 

along lands of E.J. Miller, North ten (10) minutes, 

West, fifty-eight (58) feet to a stake; thence along 

top of slope North seventy-six (76) degrees, ten 

(10) minutes, East, along lands of E.J. Miller, five 

hundred and eighty-eight and three-tenths (588.3) 

feet to a stake at the boundary of the lands of J.R. 

Hazenstab; thence along lands of J.R. Hazenstab 

down slope and across creek, South six (6) 

degrees East, one hundred and sixty-five and four-

tenths (165.4) feet to the nail in tree root, the place 

of BEGINNING; CONTAINING one and ninety-

seven one hundredths (1.97) acres; the same being 

according to survey and plan made May, 1947, by 

E.F. Hoover, Surveyor. 

TOGETHER with all and singular the